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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMOQEANDRDUMNM
July 24, 1997

TO DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYOD)
FROM: DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (PRUITT, rnp?bag A
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (PELLEGRINI)(Z7 w2
RE: DOCKET NO. 996627-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION OF INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
CERTIFICATE NO. 3997 ISSUED TO KING COMMUNICATIONS, LTD.
FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25-24.480(2) AND 25-4.0161,
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, RECORDS AND REPORTS; RULES
INCORPORATED AND REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES

AGENDA : 08/05/97 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:\PSC\CMU\WP\970627.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

On April 28, 1995, the Commission granted Interexchange
Telecommunications Certificate No. 3997 to King Communications,
LTD. (King). Mail sent to King on March 28, 1997, was returned to
the Division of Records and Reporting marked, "no longer in
business as of 1/01/96." (Attachment A, page 6)

On May 21, 1997, Communications staff learned that King had
not submitted the 1996 regulatory assessment fee, along with
statutory penalties and interest charges.

On May 22, 1957, Communications staff attempted unsuccessfully
to reach King by calling the telephone number listed in the Master
Commission Directory. There was no answer at that number, and
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directory assistance had no listing for the company. Staff
searched the Internmet and did not find a listing for the company.

In this recommendation, staff addresses King’'s failure to
provide this Commission with the information required in Rule 25-
24.480, Florida Administrative Code, and to pay tne 1996 regulatory
assessment fee, with penalties and interest, required in Rule 25-
4.0161, Florida Administrative Code.

DRISCUSSION OF 18SUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel King
Communications, LTD.'s Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate
No. 3997 for apparent violations of Rule 25-24.480(2), Florida
Administrative Code, Records and Reports?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should impose a 5500 fine or
cancel the company’s certificate if the fine and information
required by Rule 25-24.480(2), Florida Administrative Code, are not
received by the Commission within 5 business days after the
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. If the
Commission‘s Order is not protested and the required information
and fine are not received, Certificate No. 3997 should be canceled.
(PRUITT)

STAFF ANALYSIG: Pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the
Commission may impose a fine or cancel a certificate if a company
refuses to comply with Commission rules. Rule 25-24.474, Florida
Administrative Code, establishes the requirements for cancellation
of an interexchange telephone company (IXC) certificate. The rule
provides for the Commission to cancel a certificate on ite own
motion for violacion of Commission Rules and Orders.

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.480(2), Florida Administrative
Code, each company is allowed 10 days after a change occurs to file
updated information indicating any changes in the certificate
holder’s address (including street name and address, post office
box, city), telephone number, and any changes in the name and
address of the individual who is serving as primary liaison with
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the Commission. On March 28, 1997, the Diviseion of Records and
Reporting sent a letter to King requesting the utility to wverify
file information. The company processed the request on April 1,
1997, with the notation *no longer in business as of 1/01/96." It
has been well over 10 days and King has not provided staff with its
correct mailing address and phone number nor has it requested
cancellation of its certificate in compliance with Rule 25-
24.474(2), Florida Administrative Code.

In addition, staff has determined that the Office of the
Secretary of State revoked the company’s authority to operate in
Florida as of April 18, 1997, for failure to file its annual
report. (Attachment B, page 7)

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission assess a
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel
King’s certificate if the fine is not paid and the information is
not received within the specified time.

Iesue 2: Should the Commission impose a 5500 fine or cancel Fing
Communications, LTD.’s Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate
No. 3997 for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida
Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should impcose a $500 fine or
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory
assessment fees, cluding statutory penalties and interest, are
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. If the
Commission’s Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory
assepsment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are
not received, Certificate No. 3997 should be canceled. (PRUITT)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code,
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts.
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The Division of Administration sent King a delinguent
notice on February 28, 1997, for the 1996 regqulatory assessment
fee. (Attachment C, page 8) On May 21, 1997, staff of the Division
of Communications learned that King had not submitted the 1996
regulatory assessment fee, along with statutory penalties and
interest charges. Therefore, the company has failed to comply with
Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code.

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess
a $500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel
Certificate No. 3997 if the fine and the regulatory assessment
feea, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid
within the specified time.

ISSUR 3: Should the Commiesion order all certificated
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange
telecommunications service to King pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3),
Florida Administrative Code, if Certificate No. 3997 is canceled?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certificated
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange
telecommunications service to King if King’'s certificate is
canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to
provide the information, submit the delinquent regulatory
aspessment fees, and pay the fines as required in Issues 1 and 2.
The Order should state that any IXC providing service to King must
contact the Commission at the conclusion of the protest period as
set forth in the Order to determine whether the certificate has
been canceled. (PRUITT)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.4701, FPlorida Administrative Code,
states in part:

(3) The Commission, upon making a
determination that a customer of an
interexchange company is unlawfully
reselling or rebilling intrastate
interexchange service may issue an order
that directs the customer to cease and
desist reselling or rebilling such
service and simultanecusly directs the




DOCKET NO. 970627-TI
DATE: July 24, 1997

interexchange company to discontinue
providing such service to such customer

and/or to cease providing service to such
customer at additional locations within
Florida, provided that such
discontinuance or limitation of service
is technically feasible within the
context of existing facilities and
technology.

If King’s certificate is canceled, any intrastate
interexchange service offered by King would be in violation of Rule
25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. Since the Commission
cannot readily identify which IXCs provide service to King the
Commission should order all certificated IXCs to discontinue
service to King if King fails to comply with the terms of the
Commission’s Order resulting from these recommendations. The Order
should state that any IXC providing service to King must contact
the Commission at the conclusion of the protest period as set forth
in the Order to determine whether the certificate has been
canceled.

ISSUE 4: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If no person whose substantial interests ar=
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and
fees, and receipt of the required information, or cancellation of
the certificate, this docket should be closed. (PELLEGRINI)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If the Commission adopts staff’'s recommendation
in Issues 1 and 2, then King will have 21 days from the issuance
date of the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission’s
Proposed Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the d-cket should
be closed upon payment of the fines and fees and receipt of the
required information, or upon cancellation of the certificate.
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King Communications, LTD.
5719 Alrport Freeway
Fort Worth, TX 76117

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Commission is reviewing its infoymation on regulated utilities, Pleasse
check the information below and pote any change(s) on this letter, and return the
letter to us within 15 days of receipt. Puysusat to Commission Rule 25-31.005(7),
F.A.C., sny future changes in this informat sust be reported te ws ln writing.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Eincersly

Kay Flynn, Chisf of Records

e .

Location: Kalling ¥ B

5719 Mirport Freeway §719 Airpolt Freevay J
Fort Worth, TX 76117 Fort Worth, TX 76117 “ Hf Al
Liaison Officer(e): A\

Jeffrey P. Thomas, Gensral Manager, (017) B831-357% X ,/af/qel
Todd Lowe, President, Visiclogy, Inc. = Tariff, (205) 980-0501

FAX No(m): .

Internet e-mall address: ﬂ/‘

Internet home page ll‘r}lc L3

FEID Nusbar:

Company Code: TI35§ Certificate(s): 3997

Date Completed: ﬂlhﬁi W—l—‘_
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5/23/97 CORPORATE DETAIL RECORD BCREEN 10:03 AM
NUM: BS5000000070 ST:TX INACTIVE/FORRIGN LP FLD: 02/24/1995 .
LAST: REVOKED FOR ANNUAL REPORT FLD: 04/18/1997
ACT CONT: D.DD FEIN: 75-2454216
NAME : FLORIDA KING COMMUNICATIONS, 1ID.
CROSS REF: KING COMMUNICATIONS, LTD.
PRINCIPAL: 5719 AIRPORT FREEWAY
ADDRESS FORT WORTE, TX 76117
RA NAME : CORPORATION BERVICE COMPANY
RA ADDR : 1201 EAYS STREET
TALLAEASSEE, TFL 32301 Us

ANN REF : (1996) I 02/09/6.
5/23/97 GENERAL FARTNER DETAIL SCREEN 10:04 AM
CORP NUMBER: BS5000000070 CORP MAME: FLORIDA KING COMMUNICATIONS, LTD.
. NAME: SNOW DRILLING AND EXPLORATION, INC. DOC #: F950000008137

5719 AIRPORT FREEWAY
FORT WORTH, TX 76117
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Commissioners.

Juita L. JOHNSON, CHAmMAN
Susax F.CLanx

J. TErny DEason

JoE Garca N
Dt K. KIEsLmvG -

Public Serbice Commission

TI359 February 28, 1997
King Communications, LTD.

5719 Alrport Freeway
Fort Worth, TX 76117

Relinguent Notice - Interexchange Company

According to the Commission’s records, we have mot received paymemt for your 1996
Regulatory Assessment Fee covering the period January 1, through December 31, 1996, which
was due on January 30, 1997. If your RAF Filing and payment are not received in this office
by March 14, 1997, your cenificate may be canceled, and your account may be referred 10 the
Commission's Division of Lega) Services for appropriate action.

This is also 1o advise that pursuant 1o Florida Law, you shall sdd interest charges at 12% per
annum, and a 3% penalry for each 30-day period or fraction thereof up to 8 maximum of 25%,
in addition 10 the delinquent amount due. 1If you have paid your RAF, please provide us with
your check number and the date that it was paid.

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Charles Byme at (904) 413-6267.

[ H Charles Byme
Brenda Hawkins

CFORMELETTERS DELWTILTR

'-.“

Carirar Cincix Orrics CENTER ¢ 2540 Sraous OAx BOULIVAAD * Tariimaases, FL 92399-0050
An Mfirmative hotisa/Equal Oppertund iy Empleyer Internet B-sail COWTACTIFIC. PTATE.FL.UB




	5-25 No. - 1311
	5-25 No. - 1312
	5-25 No. - 1313
	5-25 No. - 1314
	5-25 No. - 1315
	5-25 No. - 1316
	5-25 No. - 1317
	5-25 No. - 1318



